
CHILDREN'S SOCIAL CARE AND HEALTH CABINET 
COMMITTEE

Tuesday, 22nd March, 2016

10.00 am

Darent Room, Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone





AGENDA

CHILDREN'S SOCIAL CARE AND HEALTH CABINET COMMITTEE

Tuesday, 22 March 2016 at 10.00 am Ask for: Alexander Saul
Darent Room, Sessions House, County Hall, 
Maidstone

Telephone: 03000 419890

Tea/Coffee will be available 15 minutes before the start of the meeting

Membership (14)

Conservative (8): Mrs J Whittle (Chairman), Mrs A D Allen, MBE (Vice-Chairman), 
Mrs M E Crabtree, Mr R E Brookbank, Mrs P T Cole, 
Mrs V J Dagger, Mr G Lymer and Mr C P Smith

UKIP (3) Mrs M Elenor, Mr B Neaves and Mrs Z Wiltshire

Labour (2) Mrs P Brivio (Substitute), Ms C J Cribbon and Mrs S Howes

Liberal Democrat (1): Mr M J Vye

Webcasting Notice

Please note:  this meeting may be filmed for the live or subsequent broadcast via the 
Council’s internet site or by any member of the public or press present.   The Chairman will 
confirm if all or part of the meeting is to be filmed by the Council.

By entering into this room you are consenting to being filmed.  If you do not wish to have 
your image captured please let the Clerk know immediately

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS
(During these items the meeting is likely to be open to the public)

A - Committee Business
A1 Introduction/Webcast announcement 

A2 Apologies and Substitutes 
To receive apologies for absence and notification of any substitutes present 

A3 Declarations of Interest by Members in items on the Agenda 
To receive any declarations of interest made by Members in relation to any 
matter on the agenda.  Members are reminded to specify the agenda item 
number to which it refers and the nature of the interest being declared 



A4 Minutes of the meeting held on 22 January 2016 (Pages 7 - 14)
To consider and approve the minutes as a correct record. 

A5 Minutes of the meeting of the Corporate Parenting Panel held on 28 January 
2016 (Pages 15 - 22)
To note the minutes. 

A6 Verbal updates 
To receive a verbal update from the Cabinet Members for Specialist Children’s 
Services and Adult Social Care and Public Health, the Corporate Director of 
Social Care, Health and Wellbeing and the Director of Public Health. 
 

B - Key or Significant Cabinet/Cabinet Member Decision(s) for 
Recommendation or Endorsement
B1 Emotional Health and Wellbeing Strategy (Pages 23 - 28)

To receive a report presenting an overview of the work undertaken to date 
regarding the planned re-commissioning of school based universal and targeted 
emotional health and wellbeing services.   

B2 Public Health Transformation (Pages 29 - 36)
To receive a report that builds on the previous report to committee (January 
2016) detailing the initial review undertaken to inform commissioning of Public 
Health services for children and young people. The report also proposes an 
extension of the existing contracts for core Public Health services for children 
and young people, by six months in order to allow time to develop these 
opportunities in more detail and enable effective integration opportunities before 
a procurement exercise commences.
 

C - Other items for comment/recommendation to the Leader/Cabinet 
Member/Cabinet or officers
C1 Update on the Procurement of the Children and Young People's Mental Health 

Service (Pages 37 - 40)
To receive a report from the Cabinet Member for Specialist Children’s Services 
and the Corporate Director of Social Care, Health and Wellbeing an update on 
the planned procurement of the children and young people’s mental health 
service. 

C2 Early Help/Preventative Services Business Plan (Pages 41 - 92)
To receive a report from the Cabinet Member for Specialist Children’s Services, 
the Corporate Director of Social Care, Health and Wellbeing and the Corporate 
Director of Education and Young People’s Services highlighting areas of the 
EYPS Business Plan that relate to SCS.  



D - Monitoring of Performance
D1 Specialist Children's Services Performance Dashboard (Pages 93 - 108)

To receive a report from the Cabinet Member for Specialist Children’s Services 
and the Director of Social Care, Health and Wellbeing, outlining progress against 
targets set for key performance and activity indicators. 

D2 Public Health Performance - Children and Young People (Pages 109 - 116)
To receive a report from the Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care and Public 
Health and the Director of Public Health, giving an overview of the performance 
of Public Health commissioned services for children and young people.

 

D3 Draft 2016/17 Social Care, Health and Wellbeing Directorate Business Plan 
(Pages 117 - 166)
To receive a report from the Cabinet Member of Children’s Specialist Services 
and the Corporate Director of Social Care, Health and Wellbeing that presents 
the Social Care, Health and Wellbeing draft Business Plan (Appendix 1 to this 
paper), which is the directorate-level business plan for 2016/17. The paper also 
sets out the agreed business planning process for 2016/17. 

D4 Risk Management -  Social Care, Health and Wellbeing (Pages 167 - 212)
To receive a report from the Cabinet Member of Specialist Children’s Services 
and the Corporate Director of Social Care, Health and Wellbeing presenting the 
strategic risks relating to the Social Care Health and Wellbeing Directorate. It 
also includes the risks on the Corporate Risk Register for which the Corporate 
Director is the designated ‘risk owner’.  The paper also explains the 
management process for review of key risks.   

D5 Work Programme 2015/16 (Pages 213 - 218)
To receive a report from the Head of Democratic Services on the Committee’s 
work programme. 
 

EXEMPT ITEMS
(At the time of preparing the agenda there were no exempt items.  During any such items 

which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public)

Peter Sass
Head of Democratic Services 
03000 416647

Monday, 14 March 2016

Please note that any background documents referred to in the accompanying papers 
maybe inspected by arrangement with the officer responsible for preparing the relevant 
report.





KENT COUNTY COUNCIL

CHILDREN'S SOCIAL CARE AND HEALTH CABINET 
COMMITTEE

MINUTES of a meeting of the Children's Social Care and Health Cabinet Committee 
held in the Darent Room, Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Friday, 22 
January 2016.

PRESENT: Mrs J Whittle (Chairman), Mrs M E Crabtree (Vice-Chairman), 
Mrs A D Allen, MBE, Mr R E Brookbank, Mrs P T Cole, Mr G Cowan, 
Mrs V J Dagger, Mrs M Elenor, Mrs S Howes, Mr G Lymer, Mr B Neaves, 
Mr C P Smith, Mr M J Vye and Mrs Z Wiltshire

ALSO PRESENT: Mr G Gibbens, Mr R W Gough, Mr P J Oakford and 
Mr P M Hill, OBE

IN ATTENDANCE: Mr A Ireland (Corporate Director Social Care, Health & 
Wellbeing), Mr James Beamish (Principal Accountant), Ms Samantha Bennett (Public 
Health Consultant), Dr F Khan (Interim Deputy Director of Public Health), Ms K Ray 
(HR Business Partner - Social Care, Health and Wellbeing), Mr P Segurola (Director 
of Specialist Children's Services), Ms K Sharp (Head of Public Health 
Commissioning), Mr D Shipton (Head of Financial Strategy), Mr M Thomas-Sam 
(Strategic Policy Adviser) and Mr A Saul (Democratic Services Officer)

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS

102. Introduction/Webcast announcement 
(Item A1)

103. Membership - Election of a new Chairman 

1) Mrs Allen opened the meeting and announced she was standing down as 
Chairman of the Children’s Social Care Cabinet Committee. She invited 
Members to nominate a new Chairman.

2) Mr Lymer nominated Mrs Whittle as Chairman; this was seconded by Mrs 
Wiltshire. 

3) RESOLVED that the Children’s Social Care Cabinet Committee agree to Mrs 
Whittle’s election as Chairman.

104. Election of a new Vice-Chairman 

1) Mrs Whittle took the chair and asked for nominations for the position of Vice-
Chairman of the Children’s Social Care Cabinet Committee.

2) Mrs Crabtree nominated Mrs Allen to the position of Vice-Chairman; this was 
seconded by Mrs Wiltshire.

Page 7

Agenda Item A4



3) RESOLVED that the Children’s Social Care Cabinet Committee agree to elect 
Mrs Allen Vice-Chairman.

105. Apologies and Substitutes 
(Item A2)

1) Mrs Cribbon gave her apologies and Mr Cowan attended as her substitute. 

106. Declarations of Interest by Members in items on the Agenda 
(Item A3)

1) Mr Cowan declared an interest in item B2, Proposed Revision of Rates Payable 
and Charges Levied For Children's Services In 2016-17, and confirmed he would 
leave the meeting for this item.

107. Minutes of the meeting held on 2 December 2015 
(Item A4)

1) Mr Vye highlighted that the Minutes confirm that Mr Wilson would provide 
Members with figures on the sudden increase in caseloads in the Canterbury and 
Coastal area in June. He asked that those figures be distributed amongst Members 
as promised.

2) RESOLVED that the minutes be agreed as a correct record.

108. Minutes of the meeting of the Corporate Parenting Panel held on 23 October 
2015 
(Item A5)

1) RESOLVED the minutes of the meeting of the Corporate Parenting Panel held on 
23 October 2015 were noted.

109. Verbal updates 
(Item A6)

1) The Chairman confirmed Mr Gibbens and Dr Khan’s Verbal Updates, item B1 and 
item D2 would be brought forward. This was to accommodate Mr Gibbens and Dr 
Khan’s limited availability. 

2) Mr Gibbens gave the following information as verbal updates;
a) He informed Members he had recently spoke at an event of the Family Nurse 

Partnership. Families helped by the partnership also attended. This was an 
encouraging event and Mr Gibbens stated he was looking to see how the 
Family Nurse Partnership could be rolled out across all of Kent.

b) He also informed Members he attended a West Kent and Medway singing 
event for people with mental health conditions. Mr Gibbens expressed a view 
that singing can be very helpful for these individuals and have a wonderful 
impact.

3) Dr Khan gave the following information as verb
[...]
 questions raised by Members by providing the following 
information;

a) That in regards to the procurement plan set in February she was confident 
there will be a good and competitive market.

b) That the figures in the report are in line with previous figures that relate to the 
substance misuse contract. Mrs Sharp emphasised that members could be 
confident that the market would provide strong competitive options for this 
contract. 

 
6) RESOLVED Members endorsed the proposed decision as detailed in the report.

111. Public Health Performance - Children and Young People 
(Item D2)

1) Karen Sharp, Head of Public Health Commissioning, introduced the Public Health 
Performance report and confirmed the following;

Page 9



a) Figures for smoking during pregnancy were not where Public Health had 
wanted them to be. Members were reassured that figures continued to 
progress in the right direction of travel.

b) Performance of health visiting services has been a concern. In response to 
this Public Health have put into effect performance incentivisation measures to 
improve the service.

c) Mrs Sharp also explained she had been reassured that health visiting services 
performance would continue to be recorded accurately and it has been made 
clear that improvement is expected. 

d) In regards to the Child Measurement Programme participation rates were 
progressing in the right direction of travel.

e) In regards to the substance misuse service performance figures the direction 
of travel is down. However, the service still performs well above national 
average in terms of young people leaving with a planned exit.

2) In response to a question raised by the Chairman Mrs Sharp explained that the 
police, as a partner, have stressed very strong concern about the use of legal highs. 
At the moment services are trying to respond to this through an outreach approach. A 
huge amount of research has been done on legal highs as a team and Mrs Sharp 
stated she was very happy to share this with Members. 

3) Mr Gibbens informed Members that new strategies in response to childhood 
obesity in the County will be going to Kent Health and Wellbeing Boards in the near 
future.

4) Following further discussion on legal highs and their impact in Kent the Chairman 
asked Mrs Sharp that a piece focused on legal highs is included in the next public 
health performance report.

5) RESOLVED that the Children’s Social Care and Health Cabinet Committee note 
the report.

112. Verbal Update 

1) Peter Oakford gave the following information as verbal updates;
a) He had recently visited the Canterbury district early years project. Mr Oakford 

expressed a view that the set up for this project was very impressive and 
interacted across generations.

b) He informed Members that he had attended the first meeting of the new 
Tunbridge Wells Local Children’s Partnership Groups. He confirmed these 
groups would each have a small budget to use. Mr Oakford encouraged 
Members to attend and further reassured the Committee that it was open to 
Kent County Council Members of any party.

c) An update was provided from the Corporate Parenting Panel all 10 Members 
had agreed to donate money to the BSK apprenticeship group.

d) Members were informed that Mr Oakford had arranged for a child in care 
apprentice to work in his office.

e) There had been a decline in migrants arriving in Kent over the winter months. 
f) At the time of the meeting there were a total of 1390 UASC in KCC care, 

approximately 929 of which are under 18. Mr Oakford reminded members that 

Page 10



their allowance will change as they UASC age, the pressure on KCC will 
therefore increase as time goes on.

g) In regards to assistance in responding to the recent increase of UASC in Kent 
not one single young person has gone to another Local Authority’s care. One 
other Local Authority offered to take a child from KCC care on the condition 
they are below the age of 5. As no UASC in KCC care i
[...]
Segurola, Director of Specialist Children’s Services, explained Performance 
Indicators in placement stability only showed as amber where UASC are included. 
With UASC taken out of this equation placement stability was at 98%.

3) The Children’s Social Care and Health Cabinet Committee agreed to note the 
report.

119. Work Programme 2015/16 
(Item D3)

1) The Democratic Services Officer introduced the report and sought Members’ 
comments on the Work Programme.

2) Members requested future updates on Coram come to the Children’s Social Care 
and Health Cabinet Committee.

3) RESOLVED that Members agreed the Work Programme.

Page 14



KENT COUNTY COUNCIL

CORPORATE PARENTING PANEL

MINUTES of a meeting of the Corporate Parenting Panel held in Council Chamber, 
Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Thursday, 28 January 2016.

PRESENT: Mrs A D Allen, MBE (Chairman), Mrs T Carpenter, Mrs P T Cole, 
Ms S Dunstan, Mrs S Howes (Substitute for Ms C J Cribbon), Mrs C Moody, 
Mr B Neaves and Mrs J Whittle

IN ATTENDANCE: Mr P Segurola (Director of Specialist Children's Services), 
Mr G Gurney (Interim Assistant Director for Corporate Parenting), Ms G O'Grady 
(Participation Co-ordinator, Specialist Children's Services), Mrs S Skinner (Service 
Business Manager, Virtual School Kent) and Miss T A Grayell (Democratic Services 
Officer)

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS

126. Apologies and substitutes 
(Item A1)

Apologies for absence were received from Mr R E Brookbank, Ms C J Cribbon, Mr S 
Griffiths, Mr G Lymer, Ms B Taylor, Mr M J Vye, Mrs Z Wiltshire and Mr P J Oakford.

Mrs S Howes was present as a substitute for Ms C J Cribbon.

127. Minutes of the meeting of this Panel held on 8 December 2015 
(Item A2)

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Panel meeting held on 8 December 2015 are 
correctly recorded and they be signed by the Chairman. There were no matters 
arising. 

128. Chairman's Announcements 
(Item A3)

The Chairman announced that Teresa Carpenter and her husband Peter had rec
[...]
sioning Strategy

Classification: Unrestricted

Past Pathway:  Children’s Social Care and Health Cabinet Committee, 
                                           8 September 2015, 22 January 2016

Future Pathway: Children’s Social Care and Health Cabinet Committee 
                    

Electoral Division:   All

Summary:
This report builds on the previous report to committee (January 2016) detailing the 
initial review undertaken to inform commissioning of Public Health services for 
children and young people.
The review has identified exciting opportunities to reshape children’s services. This 
includes a number of significant opportunities to change the approach to Public 
Health and re-shape service integration to drive better outcomes and pathways for 
children, young people, and their families. 
This report proposes an extension of the existing contracts for core Public Health 
services for children and young people, by six months in order to allow time to 
develop these opportunities in more detail and enable effective integration 
opportunities before a procurement exercise commences.
Recommendations:
The Children’s Social Care and Health Cabinet Committee is asked to:
i) CONSIDER and COMMENT on the opportunities for working jointly with partners 
on the re-commissioning of children and young people’s public health services.
ii) either ENDORSE or make a recommendation to the Cabinet Member for Adult 
Social Care and Public Health on proposed decision (Attached as Appendix 1) to 
extend the existing contracts for Health Visiting, School Public Health and Young 
Healthy Minds services until April 2017.

1. Introduction

1.1. Since the transfer of commissioning responsibility for Public Health 
programmes moved into the Local Authority on April 2013, KCC has 
undertaken a number of opportunities to reshape the use of the Public Health 
grant and deliver services in a more efficient way. Already there is significant 
change in the way the budget is allocated and t
[...]
s.

6. Appendices

Appendix 1 – Proposed Record of Decision

7. Recommendation(s)

Recommendation(s): 

The Children’s Social Care and Health Cabinet Committee is asked to:
i) CONSIDER and COMMENT on the opportunities for working jointly with partners 
on the re-commissioning of children and young people’s public health services.
ii) either ENDORSE or make a recommendation to the Cabinet Member for Adult 
Social Care and Public Health on proposed decision (Attached as Appendix 1) to 
extend the existing contracts for Health Visiting, School Public Health and Young 
Healthy Minds services until April 2017.

8.  Contact details

Report Author

Karen Sharp
Head of Public Health Commissioning
03000 416668
Karen.sharp@kent.gov.uk

Relevant Director

Andrew Scott-Clark
Director of Public Health
03000 416659
Andrew.scott-clark@kent.gov.uk

Page 32

mailto:Karen.sharp@kent.gov.uk
mailto:Andrew.scott-clark@kent.gov.uk


Page 33



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 1

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL – PROPOSED RECORD OF DECISION

DECISION TO BE TAKEN BY:

Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care & Public Health

DECISION NO:

16/00038

For publication 

Subject: Extending the term of the contracts for the Health Visiting and School Public Health 
services. 
Decision: 

As Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care and Public Health I agree to:
Extend Kent County Council’s contracts with Kent Community Health Foundation Trust for Health 
Visiting and School Nursing services and with Medway Foundation Trust for School Nursing in 
Swale. The contracts to be extended until 31st March 2017.

Reason(s) for decision:
Decision exceeds key decision financial criteria

Cabinet Committee recommendations and other consultation: 
 The Children’s’ Social Care & Health Cabinet Committee will consider the matter at its meeting of 
22nd March.
Any alternatives considered:
An earlier competitive tendering process was considered, but for the reasons outlined in the 
accompanying recommendation report
[...]
aces former CSIP 
update) to alternate meetings

 Teenage Pregnancy Strategy one year on update
D – Performance
Monitoring

 Specialist Children’s Services Performance Dashboards
 Public Health Performance Dashboard 
 Work Programme

E –  for Information  - 
Decisions taken between 
meetings

6 SEPTEMBER 2016

B – Key or Significant 
Cabinet/Cabinet Member 
Decisions

CURRENT/FUTURE 
DECISIONS AND 
MONITORING OF PAST 
DECISIONS

 Emotional Health and Wellbeing Strategy – 6 monthly update 

C – Other items for 
Comment/Rec to 

 Update on teenage pregnancy strategy– seek data for more local 
(ward) level. (Requested at 8 Sept mtg)

Page 217



Last updated: 11 March 2016 

Leader/Cabinet Member
D – Performance
Monitoring

 Specialist Children’s Services Performance Dashboards
 Public Health Performance Dashboard 
 Equality and Diversity Annual report 
 Annual Complaints report
 Work Programme

E –  for Information  - 
Decisions taken between 
meetings

10 NOVEMBER 2015

B – Key or Significant 
Cabinet/Cabinet Member 
Decisions

CURRENT/FUTURE 
DECISIONS AND 
MONITORING OF PAST 
DECISIONS
C – Other items for 
Comment/Rec to 
Leader/Cabinet Member

 Action Plans arising from Ofsted inspection (replaces former CSIP 
update) to alternate meetings

D – Performance
Monitoring

 Specialist Children’s Services Performance Dashboards
 Public Health Performance Dashboard 
 Work Programme

E –  for Information  - 
Decisions taken between 
meetings

NEXT MEETINGS: 

11 JANUARY 2017

23 MARCH 2017

Page 218


	Agenda
	A4 Minutes of the meeting held on 22 January 2016
	A5 Minutes of the meeting of the Corporate Parenting Panel held on 28 January 2016
	B1 Emotional Health and Wellbeing Strategy
	B2 Public Health Transformation
	B2 - PROD  health visiting and school nursing

	C1 Update on the Procurement of the Children and Young People's Mental Health Service
	C2 Early Help/Preventative Services Business Plan
	C2 - Appendix A - PLMH PO appr EYPS Directorate Business Plan 2016-17 Draft

	D1 Specialist Children's Services Performance Dashboard
	D1 - Appendix A SCS Cabinet Committee Full Report 220316
	Kent
	SCS Performance Scorecard - 2016-01 - Kent Level Only.pdf
	Activity Page 1
	Activity Page 2
	Exc UASC



	D2 Public Health Performance - Children and Young People
	D3 Draft 2016/17 Social Care, Health and Wellbeing Directorate Business Plan
	D3 - Appendix 1 - Draft SCHWB Directorate Business Plan to Children's Cabinet Committee 22 March 2016

	D4 Risk Management -  Social Care, Health and Wellbeing
	D4 - Appendix 1 - Risk Matrix
	D4 - Appendix 2 - SCHW Directorate Risk Register

	D5 Work Programme 2015/16
	D5 - Children's CC work programme






Minutes of the meeting


1

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL

CHILDREN'S SOCIAL CARE AND HEALTH CABINET 
COMMITTEE

MINUTES of a meeting of the Children's Social Care and Health Cabinet Committee 
held in the Darent Room, Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Tuesday, 22 
March 2016.

PRESENT: Mrs J Whittle (Chairman), Mrs A D Allen, MBE (Vice-Chairman), 
Mrs M E Crabtree, Mrs P Brivio (Substitute), Mr R E Brookbank, Mrs P T Cole, 
Mrs V J Dagger, Mrs M Elenor, Mrs S Howes, Mr G Lymer, Mr B Neaves, 
Mr C P Smith, Mr M J Vye and Mrs Z Wiltshire

ALSO PRESENT: Mr G K Gibbens and Mr P J Oakford

IN ATTENDANCE: Mr A Saul (Democratic Services Officer), Mr M Thomas-Sam 
(Strategic Policy Adviser), Ms Samantha Bennett (Public Health Consultant), 
Mr A Scott-Clark (Director of Public Health), Ms K Sharp (Head of Public Health 
Commissioning), Infanti (Strategic Commissioning Manager), Mrs M Robinson 
(Management Information Unit Service Manager), Mr P Segurola (Director of 
Specialist Children's Services) and Mr A Mort (Policy Manager)

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS

120. Introduction/Webcast announcement 
(Item A1)

121. Apologies and Substitutes 
(Item A2)

1) Apologies were received from Jane Cribbon who was represented by Pam Brivio 
as a substitute.

122. Declarations of Interest by Members in items on the Agenda 
(Item A3)

1) There were no declarations of interest from Members.

123. Minutes of the meeting held on 22 January 2016 
(Item A4)

1) The minutes were agreed as a correct record.

124. Minutes of the meeting of the Corporate Parenting Panel held on 28 
January 2016 
(Item A5)

1) Members noted the minutes from the January Corporate Parenting Panel meeting.



2

125. Verbal updates 
(Item A6)

1) Mr Oakford, gave the following verbal updates;
a) In regards to UASC there has been a large drop in arrivals in recent months.
b) He informed members that he would be attending an LGA refugee and 

migration meeting in the near future and that there has been further positive 
progress on the development of a national dispersal programme.

c) That the Local Children’s Partnership Groups were now formed and their 
grants all submitted.

d) Members were also informed that a letter detailing the recent Social Mobility 
and Grammar Schools Select Committee's conclusions would be circulated to 
for their information. 

2) Andrew Ireland, Corporate Director for Social Care, Health and Wellbeing, gave 
the following verbal updates;

a) He ensured members that every effort is being made to stress to the 
Government that UASC arrivals could increase dramatically again and that 
Kent will need support to respond to this.

b) He informed members that he had been involved in constructive conversation 
with other local authorities on further developing Adult Services and their 
capacity to work more closely with Early Help Services.

c) He informed the Committee that a new Assistant Director of Corporate 
Parenting had been recruited.

3) Mr Gibbens, gave the following verbal updates;
a) He had attended the LGA annual Public Health conference on 3 February and 

shared in a presentation on suicide and its impact.
b) He had also attended an Arts and Recovery Festival on 23 February where he 

participated in very interesting discussion with those recovering from addiction 
who had been affected since they were minors.

c) Members were informed that there had a recent an LGA sub-committee health 
and wellbeing board where they discussed physical activity for children, using 
play areas efficiently and child obesity.

d) In response to a concern raised Mr Gibbens assured members he would write 
to the Rt Hon. Greg Clark to emphasise their view that efficient use on play 
areas should be codified in planning law.

4) Andrew Scott-Clark, Corporate Director of Public Health, gave the following verbal 
updates;

a) He informed members he had also attended the recent LGA conference with 
Mr Gibbens and had been made aware of the new tobacco control strategy 
being put together by the Minister of Public Health.

b) In regards to the ‘Sugar Tax’ he confirmed to members that revenue raised 
from this is spent on schools, sports and further education.

c) He also informed members that he has been appointed representative for the 
South East on the Association of Directors of Public Health.

126. Emotional Health and Wellbeing Strategy 
(Item B1)



3

1) Samantha Bennett, Public Health Consultant, introduced the report giving an 
overview to members of the work undertaken regarding the planned re-
commissioning of school based universal and targeted emotional health and 
wellbeing services. Ms Bennett also gave the following information;

a) A lack of capacity in emotional health and wellbeing services was identified 
and this strategy will assist in responding to that.

b) A review of Public Health Services had been undertaken as well as a public 
consultation. The most prevalent issue raised during the consultation was 
emotional health in both Primary and Secondary schools.

c) This strategy would establish a visible and well promoted school public health 
service that will work within schools to both support and advise them on 
emotional health and wellbeing.

d) Support and resources for this would also be available to parents.
e) Under this new strategy all children would undergo key assessment points for 

emotional health at reception, Year 6 and Year 10.
 
2) In regards to a question raised Ms Bennett confirmed that capacity will not 
increase a great deal but strategies, such as mixed skill groups, will enable cases to 
be progressed more efficiently.

3) Mrs Allen shared with Members that she had heard a very interesting debate from 
the Kent Youth County Council on the difference in behaviour and attitudes toward 
emotional and mental health between Boy and Girls. The Youth County Council went 
into further depth of the gender imbalance and had discussed how Girls were 
noticeably more likely to be willing to seek help and someone to discuss their 
problems than Boys. They had also discussed how self-harming was far more 
common among Girls and suicide amongst Boys.

4) A view was expressed that this report should not be included as a B item on the 
agenda.

5) Mr Gibbens, Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care and Public Health, explained 
the Young Healthy Minds would be extended as a part of the decision in item B2 and 
had been considered a B item for this reason.

6) RESOLVED that the Children’s Social Care and Health Cabinet Committee 
considered the information in the report and commented.

127. Public Health Transformation 
(Item B2)

1) Karen Sharp, Head of Public Health Commissioning, introduced the item that 
builds on the previous report to committee (January 2016) detailing the initial review 
undertaken to inform commissioning of Public Health services for children and young 
people. Mrs Sharp explained the review focused in particular on health visiting 
services.

2) In response to views expressed and questions raised Mrs Sharp gave the 
following information;



4

a) That following the results of the review a number of indicators showed low 
performance. Mrs Sharp confirmed this commissioning was considered an 
excellent opportunity to improve health visiting services.

b) That it was her view that the proposal aligns contract end dates in such a way 
that has enabled sufficient review work. 

c) Performance in some of these areas has been captured in item D2 ‘Public 
Health Performance – Children and Young People’. Mrs Sharp confirmed this 
would be returning for every meeting of the Children’s Social Care and Health 
Cabinet Committee.

3) After further discussion it was agreed that a report providing an update on the 
Public Health Transformation would be included in the Work Programme to come to 
the July meeting of the Children’s Social Care and Health Cabinet Committee. 

4) RESOLVED that the Children’s Social Care and Health Cabinet Committee 
endorsed the proposed decision to extend the existing contracts for Health Visiting, 
School Public Health and Young Healthy Minds services until April 2017.

128. Update on the Procurement of the Children and Young People's Mental 
Health Service 
(Item C1)

1) Thom Wilson, Head of Strategic Commissioning (Children’s), introduced the report 
providing members with an update on the planned procurement of the Children and 
Young People’s Mental Health Service. Mr Wilson confirmed that this had been 
heavily scrutinised at Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 

2) Mr Wilson explained to members that West Kent had proposed Kent County 
Council should go into collaborative dialogue with them.

3) Mr Wilson indicated to members that there were clearly workforce issues in mental 
health services. The strategic focus will be on utilising the available workforce as 
much as possible. 

4) Mr Ireland, Corporate Director of Social Care, Health and Wellbeing, emphasised 
to members that the contract will be an NHS contract.

5) RESOLVED that the Children's Social Care and Health Cabinet Committee note 
the report.

129. Early Help/Preventative Services Business Plan 
(Item C2)

1) Florence Kroll, Director of Early Help and Preventative Services, introduced 
the report and gave an overview of the draft. She explained to members that 
the final version would be published in May.

2) RESOLVED that the Children’s Social Care and Health Cabinet Committee 
note the report.

130. Specialist Children's Services Performance Dashboard 
(Item D1)



5

1) Maureen Robinson, MI Service Manager, introduced the Specialist Children’s 
Services Performance Dashboard to members. Members were also reminded that 
two scorecards were being maintained, one of which included the impact of UASC.

2) Philip Segurola, Director of Specialist Children’s Services, explained that some 
performance indicators from last year were still skewed by the unprecedented 
increase in UASC arriving in Kent.

3) RESOLVED that the Children’s Social Care and Health Cabinet Committee took 
note of the report.

131. Public Health Performance - Children and Young People 
(Item D2)

1) Karen Sharp, introduced a report giving an overview of the performance of Public 
Health commissioned services for children and young people. She also raised 
concerns on health visiting targets and ensured Members that a performance plan 
was in place to respond to these concerns.

2) Mr Gibbens ensured Members that Child Health and Wellbeing Boards were taking 
child measurement very seriously and that plans in response to this would be being 
produced by all Health and Wellbeing Boards.

3) RESOLVED that the Children's Social Care and Health Cabinet Committee note 
the report.

132. Draft 2016/17 Social Care, Health and Wellbeing Directorate Business Plan 
(Item D3)

1) Michael Thomas-Sam, Strategic Business Adviser (SCHWB,) introduced the report 
on the draft Social Care, Health and Wellbeing Directorate Business Plan. He 
explained to Members that it would also be available on Knet.

2) RESOLVED that the Children’s Social Care and Health Cabinet Committee 
considered and took note of the report. 

133. Risk Management -  Social Care, Health and Wellbeing 
(Item D4)

1) Anthony Mort, Customer Care and Operations Manager, introduced the annual 
Risk Management report. 

2) Andrew Ireland, Corporate Director of Social Care, Health and Wellbeing, gave 
further information on the report. He explained that the increased risk in the register 
from previous versions was to reflect specific issues such as the impact of last years 
unprecedented increase in UASC, increasing pressure on the budget and any 
resulting issues of sustainability. He confirmed that his Directorate felt the need to 
increase the risk profile going forward.

3) RESOLVED that the Children’s Social Care and Health Cabinet Committee 
considered and noted the report.



6

134. Work Programme 2015/16 
(Item D5)

1) It was confirmed that a report for the July meeting on the progress of health visiting 
and the Public Health Transformation would be included on the Work Programme. 

2) The Chairman suggested that bringing performance monitoring reports to an 
earlier stage on the meeting could be beneficial in future meetings. 

3) RESOLVED that the Children’s Social Care and Health Cabinet Committee agreed 
the Work Programme. 

(a) FIELD
(b) FIELD_TITLE 


